ORIGINAL

Decision No. 60136___

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of) J. A. NEVIS TRUCKING, INC., a cor-) poration, and JOHN COSTELLO,) Receiver, for authority to suspend) operations as a highway common) carrier.)

Application No. 42252

ORDER OF SUSPENSION

J. A. Nevis Trucking, Inc., is the holder of certificates of public convenience and necessity authorizing it to operate as a highway common carrier generally between the area of Santa Rosa and Sacramento on the north and Santa Ana, Colton and San Bernardino on the south.

J. A. Nevis Trucking, Inc., and John Costello, a Receiver, allege that:

(1) On April 28, 1960 Nevis filed a petition under Chapter XI of the Act of Congress Relating to Bankruptcy and that on April 28, 1960 John Costello was appointed Receiver of Nevis.

(2) Nevis has had financial difficulties and its revenues are not sufficient to meet its expenses.

J. A. Nevis Trucking, Inc., and John Costello request that Nevis' operating authority be temporarily suspended pending further order of this Commission. A public hearing is not necessary. The application will be granted.

Therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that the certificates of public convenience and necessity granted by Decision No. 53166 in Application No. 35493, Decision No. 52512 in Application No. 35493, and Decision No. 51313 in Application No. 36786 are suspended until further order of this

-1-

ET

A. 42252

Commission. This suspension shall become effective from the date of this decision provided that J. A. Nevis Trucking, Inc., shall within 15 days after the date of this order and on not less than one day's notice to the Commission and to the public amend its tariffs showing the suspension of service as herein ordered.

This order shall become effective on the date hereof.

____, California, this <u>14776</u> day Dated at San Francisco of Man __, 1960.

Commissioners

7

4